In the financial reporting, the Acquisition is accounted for using the procurement method in accordance with IFRS. In the

business acquisition, Alisa Bank is the accounting acquirer and PURO Finance is the target of the acquisition. The amount

of PURO Finance's net assets on the closing date of the Acquisition may differ materially from those presented in the Pro

Forma Information.

All figures in the Pro Forma Information are presented in thousands of euros, unless otherwise stated, and are rounded.

Thus, in certain situations, the sum of the numbers in a column or row in a table does not always exactly match the number

represented as the grand total of the column or row.

The independent auditor's assurance report on the compilation of the Pro Forma Information contained in the Prospectus

is attached as Appendix A to this Prospectus.

Unaudited consolidated pro forma income statement 1 January 2023 – 31 December 2023

Alisa Bank
Group IFRS
1-12/2023

PURO Finance
Grourp FAS

1-12/2023

IFRS adjustments
to PURO Group

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
1-12/2023

  Note 1a, 1b Note 2a, 2b Note 3c, 3d

EUR thousand (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Interest income  20,071 4,937   25,008

Interest expenses  -5,314 -1,805 -4 1,312 -5,810

Net interest income 14,757 3,132 -4 1 312 19,198

Fee and commission
income  3,180   3,180
Fee and commission
expenses  -1,395   -1,395
Net fee and
commission income 1 785 0 0 0 1,785

Net income from
investment activities  32   32
Net income from other
operating activities  126   126

Total income 16,701 3,132 -4 1,312 21,141

Personnel and
administrative
expenses

Personnel expenses  -5,481 -1,269   -6,750
Other administrative
expenses  -4,513 -695   -5,209

Depreciation and
impairment  -831 -88 -73  -992
Other operating
expenses  -572 -112 75 -1,259 -1,868
Total operating
expenses -11,398 -2,164 1 -1,259 -14,820

Realized and expected
credit losses -4,999 -413 -180  -5,592

Profit before taxes 303 556 -182 53 730

Income taxes 3 -167   -164
Profit (loss) for the
period  306 389 -182 53 566

Distribution of profit
for the period
To owners of the
parent company 306 389 -182 53 566

Consolidated
statement of
comprehensive
income

Profit for the period 306 389 -182 53 566
Other comprehensive
income
Items after taxes that
may later be
reclassified to profit
or loss

Conversion differences -1   -1
Other comprehensive
income for the period
after taxes -1   -1
Comprehensive
income for the period 304 389 -182 53 564

Distribution of
comprehensive
income for the period
To owners of the
parent company 304 389 -182 53 564

Unaudited consolidated pro forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2024

Alisa Bank
Group (IFRS)

PURO Group
(FAS)

(reclassified)
Note 1a, 1b

IFRS adjustments
to PURO Group

Note 2a, 2b
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma 31 Dec

2023

Note 2c, 3a, 3b, 3c,

3d, 4

EUR thousand (audited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Assets
Cash and cash
equivalents 129,364 4,916 0 -16,691 117,589
Claims on credit
institutions 5,461 0 0 0 5,461
Claims on the public
and public sector
entities 166,882 21,046 -912 0 187,015

Debt instruments 0 219 0 0 219
Intangible assets and
goodwill 8,169 515 0 7,419 16,103
Property, plant and
equipment 516 13 164 0 694

Other assets 1,857 131 0 0 1,988
Accrued income and
prepayments 345 193 0 0 538

Income tax receivables 243 0 0 0 243
Deferred tax
receivables 3 0 0 0 3

Total assets 312,841 27,033 -748 -9,272 329,854

Liabilities
Liabilities to credit
institutions 0 10,657 0 -10,657 0
Liabilities to the public
and public sector
entities 268,864 0 0 0 268,864
Debt securities issued
to the general public 0 4,355 0 -4,355 0

Subordinated laibilities 6,210 190 0 -190 6,210

Other liabilities 5,551 6,245 166 0 11,963
Accrued expenses and
deferred income 6,054 170 0 0 6,225

Income tax liabilities 0 145 0 0 145

Total liabilities 286,679 21,762 166 -15,202 293,406

   Note 4

Equity
Equity attributable to
owners of the parent
company

Share capital 18,289 3 0 -3 18,289
Fund of invested non-
restricted equity 19,917 4,707 0 6,838 31,462

Retained earnings -12,350 172 -732 353 -12,557

Profit for the period 306 389 -182 -1,259 -746

Total equity
attributable to the
shareholders of the
parent company  26,162 5,271 -914 5,930 36,448

Total liabilities and
equity 312,841 27,033 -748 -9,272 329,854

Notes to the Pro Forma Information

Note 1a – PURO Finance’s group consolidation (FAS)

PURO Finance Ltd has not prepared consolidated financial statements. The income statement and balance sheet

consolidation is presented below.

PURO Finance’s unaudited income statement consolidation 1 January – 31 December 2023

Income statement 1 January – 31 December
2023

PURO Finance
Ltd

PURO Finance
SPV 1 Ltd

Group
eliminations Group

(EUR thousand) (audited) (audited)  (unaudited)

Net sales 5,846 209 -241 5,814

   Materials and services

   Total materials and services -889 0 0 -889

   Personnel expenses

   Total personnel expenses -1,269 0 0 -1,269

   Depreciation and impairment

   Total depreciation and impairment -88 0 0 -88

   Other operating expenses -1,214 -46 40 -1,220

Operating profit (loss) 2,386 163 -201 2,348

   Financial income and expenses

   Other interest and financial income

   Others 12 0 0 12

   Interest and other financial charges

   To group companies  -209 0 209 0

   Others -1,612 -192 0 -1,805

   Total financial income and expenses -1,809 -192 209 -1,793

Profit before appropriations and taxes 577 -29 8 556

   Income taxes -159 0 -8 -167

Profit (loss) for the period 418 -29 0 389

Balance sheet 31 December 2023
PURO Finance

Ltd
PURO Finance

SPV 1 Ltd
Group

eliminations Group

(EUR thousand) (audited) (audited)  (unaudited)

ASSETS

Non-current assets

   Total intangible assets 515 0 0 515

   Total property, plant and equipment 13 0 0 13

   Total investments 1,000 0 -1,000 0

Non-current assets total 1,528 0 -1,000 528

Current assets

   Receivables

   Non-current

   Total non-current receivables 226 0 0 226

   Current

   Total current receivables 19,609 2,355 -601 21,363

   Total receivables 19,835 2,355 -601 21,589

   Cash and cash equivalents 2,834 2,082 0 4 916

Total current assets 22,669 4,436 -601 26,505

TOTAL ASSETS 24,197 4,436 -1,601 27,033

(EUR thousand)

LIABILITIES

Equity
   Share capital, shares in cooperatives or other
equivalent capital 3 0 0 3

   Other reserves 4,707 1,000 -1,000 4,707

   Fund for invested non-restricted equity 4,707 1 000 -1,000 4,707

   Profit (loss) from previous financial years 172 0 0 172

   Profit for the period 418 -29 0 389

   Total equity 5,300 971 -1,000 5,271

Liabilities

   Non-current liabilities

   Total non-current liabilities 3,702 3,000 0 6,702

   Current liabilities

   Total current liabilities 15,196 465 -601 15,060

Total liabilities 18,898 3,465 -601 21,762

TOTAL LIABILITIES 24,197 4,436 -1,601 27,033

Note 1b – PURO Finance reclassification

PURO Finance Group's historical financial information has been reclassified to reflect Alisa Bank's presentation of the

credit institutions’ financial statements. The reclassification adjustments have no effect on the items in the pro forma

comprehensive income statement.

The following reclassifications have been made to the income statement 1 January – 31 December 2023, which are also

presented below in tabular form:

1. Net sales (EUR 5,814 thousand) and materials and services (EUR -889 thousand) have been reclassified under

[…]

PURO Finance (the "Stock Options"). Due to the Combination, the Stock Options have either been sold to PURO Finance

or PURO Finance shares have been subscribed based on them on 6 May 2024. Following the sales and subscriptions,

PURO Finance no longer has any outstanding stock options. The effect of the above-mentioned sales and subscriptions

has been taken into account in the pro forma balance sheet as an item reducing cash and invested unrestricted equity

(EUR 91 thousand).

The total cash impact of the repayment of PURO Finance Ltd's loans (EUR 15,202 thousand) and stock option

subscriptions/sales (EUR 91 thousand) is EUR 15,293 thousand.

Note 4 – Structure of equity

The impact of the Directed Share Issue, EUR 11,776 thousand, will be directed entirely to the reserve for invested

unrestricted equity in the pro forma balance sheet as at 31 December 2023.

EUR thousand

Alisa
Bank

Group
IFRS

PURO
Finance

Group IFRS
Elimination of

equity

Directed
Share
Issue

Transactio
n costs

and stock
option

arrangeme
nt

Alisa Bank Pro
forma

(unaudit

ed) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Share capital 18,289 3 -3   18,289
Reserve for invested non-
restricted equity 19,917 4,707 -4,707 11,776 -231 31,462
Conversion differences 4   4
Retained earnings and
profit for the period -12,048 -353 353   -1,259 -13,307

Total equity for owners of
the parent company 26,162 4,356 -4,356 11,776 -1,490 36,448

Note 5 – Pro forma capital adequacy position

The pro forma capital adequacy calculation is based on the unaudited consolidated pro forma balance sheet presented in

the Prospectus as at31 December 2023.

Pro forma core capital includes equity according to the pro forma balance sheet. Secondary capital consists of debenture-

based loans with subordinated status. Debenture-based loans are subject to a notional deduction in which the share of the

principal of the loans over the last five years calculated on the basis of dates is deducted in accordance with the Capital

Requirements Regulation. The estimated transaction costs in pro forma balance sheet equity have been taken into account